type-number of P. dumetorum var. unduavensis); NOR YUNGAS: Bella Vista, Hitchcock 22754 (GH).

12. P. candamoana Pilger in Engler, Bot. Jahrb. 37: 381 (1906). Perennial, leaf-blades to 3 mm. wide, scabridulous beneath. Panicle to 15 cm. long, but usually much shorter, rachis and pedicels scabrid. Spikelets to 5 mm. long, 2-flowered, the rachilla sparsely villous. Glumes 3 and 4 mm. long, acute, the second much broader than the first. Lowest lemmas about 4 mm. long, villous on the lower half, the first floret sometimes not perfect but staminate. Palea shorter than the lemma, the keels ciliate. LA PAZ: MURILLO: La Paz, 3800 m., Buchtien 8536 (GH); NOR YUNGAS: Pongo, 3640 m., Hitchcock 22769 (GH).

Errata: Volume 67

- p. 351 line 22 Daura should read Datura
- p. 356 line 12 Gleichena should read Gleichenia
- p. 368 Fig. 4 Caption should read Mean temperature for January in °F, (after Hare 1952)
- v p. 372 line 27 sessiliflora should read sessilifolia
- p. 373 line 13 macrocarpa should read macrocarpon
- p. 409, 411 running head thyoites should read thyoides